

Exhibit A

AMENDMENT No. 1 to

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 30005637 FOR

AT-RISK YOUTH FOR OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE

This Amendment No. 1 amends Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) No. 30005637 dated 1st day of July, 2016, by and between Multnomah County Department of Community Justice, Juvenile Services Division, here after called "County," a government agency of the State of Oregon, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon ("City") by and through their duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to County and City individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. _____.

The Effective Date of this Amendment is May 31, 2021. The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the (IGA) through June 30, 2026 and add \$375,000 to pay for the additional years of service.

The IGA has not been previously amended.

The Parties agree to Amend the IGA as follows:

- 1. The IGA not-to-exceed amount of \$375,000 is increased by \$375,000 to a new total not-to-exceed amount of **\$750,000**.
- 2. The Term is extended from 6/30/2021 to 6/30/26, unless terminated sooner under the provisions of the IGA.
- The City Technical Contact/Project Manager shall change from Tom Klutz to Dan Allison. The Technical Contact/Project Manager contact information is as follows:

Name:	Dan Allison	
Address:	2010 N. Interstate Avenue	
	Portland, OR 97227	
Phone:	(503) 823-1567	
E-mail:	Danny.Allison@portlandoregon.gov	

4. The City Administrative contact shall change from Corrina Rodriguez to Andrew Urdahl. The Administrative contact information is as follows:

ordani. The Administrative contact mornation is as		
Name:	Andrew Urdahl	
Address:	1120 SW 5 th Avenue, Room 405	
	Portland, OR 97204	
Phone:	(503) 823-7490	
E-mail:	Andrew.Urdahl@portlandoregon.gov	

5. The County Technical Contact/Project Manager shall change from Lisa Lewis to Daryn Peters. The Technical Contact/Project Manager contact information is as follows:

Name:	Daryn Peters	
Address:	1245 SE 122 nd Avenue	
	Portland, OR 97233	
Phone:	(503) 988-3190	
E-mail:	daryn.peters@multco.us	

6. The County Administrative contact shall change from Michael Navarro to Jocelyn M. Mendoza. The Administrative contact information is as follows:

Name:	Jocelyn M. Mendoza	
Address:	421 W 5 th Avenue	
	Portland, OR 97204	
Phone:	(503) 988-7881	
E-mail:	Jocelyn.m.mendoza@multco.us	

All other terms and conditions of the IGA remain unchanged by this Amendment and in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties agree that they may execute this Amendment by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.

Multnomah County Department of Justice – Juvenile Services Division

Authorized Signature Date

Erika Preuitt Department Director

Address: _____

Phone:

Prepared by Andrew Urdahl

Sent to Multnomah County Department of Justice – Juvenile Services Division via email at <u>Jocelyn.m.mendoza@multco.us</u>

Contract Number: <u>30005637</u> Amendment Number: <u>1</u>

Contract Title: At-Risk Youth For Outdoor Maintenance

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES

By:		Date:
5	Gabriel Solmer, Director	
	Portland Water Bureau	
Approv	ved:	
By:		Date:
5	Office of City Auditor	
Approv	ved as to Form:	
By:		Date:
-	Office of City Attorney	